and bank overdrafts .....  (844.0) (635.4) (4.9) 1,606.8 (498.0) (2,109.7)

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash
equivalents and bank overdrafts .....  412.2 (690.8) 83.0 163.2 41.4 (38.8)

Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts
at the end of the period .....  1,741.7 1,050.9 1,133.9 1,214.1 1,175.3 1,175.3

46

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

The following unaudited condensed consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31,
2016 is extracted from the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information set forth in “Unaudited Pro
Forma Consolidated Financial Information.” It should be read together with the notes thereto and descriptions of
the basis of preparation thereof set forth in that section.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended December 31, 2016

For the year ended December 31, 2016

CMA CGM
Consolidated

Statement
of Profit and Loss

NOL
contribution

from January 1,
2016 to NOL

Acquisition Date

Pro Forma
adjustments

from January 1,
2016 to NOL
Acquisition

Date

Unaudited
Consolidated
Pro Forma

Revenue .....  15,977.2 2,042.0 - 18,019.2
Operating expenses .....  (15,442.4) (1,987.5) 20.0 (17,409.9)
EBITDA before gains / (losses) on

disposal of property and equipment
and subsidiaries .....  534.9 54.5 20.0 609.3

Gains / (losses) on disposal of property
and equipment and subsidiaries .....  (6.1) (14.5) - (20.6)

Depreciation and amortization of non-
current assets .....  (571.0) (154.6) 8.2 (717.4)

Other income and (expenses) .....  (81.6) (75.0) - (156.6)

Net present value (NPV) benefits related
to assets financed by tax leases .....  46.2 0.1 - 46.3

Share of income / (loss) of associates
and joint ventures .....  (22.3) (5.8) - (28.1)

EBIT .....  (99.9) (195.4) 28.2 (267.1)
Core EBIT .....  28.9 (105.8) 28.2 (48.7)
Interest expense on borrowings net of

interest income on cash and cash
equivalents .....  (389.7) (47.0) (15.7) (452.4)

Other net financial items .....  127.6 (56.7) (5.9) 64.9
Income taxes .....  (65.4) (6.6) 1.6 (70.4)

Profit / (loss) for the period .....  (427.4) (305.7) 8.2 (725.0)
Profit / (loss) for the period for the

owners of the parent .....  (452.2) (306.5) 8.2 (750.6)
Profit / (loss) for the period for the non-

controlling interests .....  24.8 0.8 - 25.6

 47

Other Consolidated Financial Data

The following table sets forth other consolidated financial data for the periods indicated.

As of and for the year ended
December 31,

As of and for the six-
month period ended

June 30,

As of and for
the twelve-

month period ended
June 30,

2014 2015 2016 2016 2017 2017

 ($ in millions)
EBITDA(1) .....  1,317.7 1,263.2 528.8 123.8 1,004.7 1,409.7
EBITDA margin(2) .....  7.9% 8.1% 3.3% 1.8% 9.9% 7.3%
Adjusted EBITDA(1) .....  1,289.7 1,253.5 534.9 118.6 993.9 1,410.2
Core EBIT(3) .....  973.2 910.6 28.9 (77.5) 724.3 830.6
Core EBIT margin(3) .....  5.8% 5.8% 0.2% (1.1)% 7.3%(4) 4.4%(4)
Interest expense on
borrowings net of interest
income on cash and cash
equivalents .....  278.2 252.1 389.7 125.9 220.2 484.1
Net debt(5) .....  3,136.3 3,898.6 7,038.3 8,407.5 7,379.1 n.a.

Adjusted net debt(5) .....  2,888.8 3,711.1 6,861.9 8,231.6 7,266.0 n.a.

Adjusted equity .....  5,262.0 5,668.9 5,271.1 5,600.3 5,505.7 n.a.

Post-issuance pro forma cash
and cash equivalents,
securities and LTV deposits(6) .   1,418.3
Post-issuance pro forma
adjusted net debt(7) .....   6,512.7
Post-issuance pro forma
adjusted equity(8) .....   5,471.9
Post-issuance pro forma net
interest expense(9) .....   464.2

[…]

(11) We define the ratio of post-issuance pro forma adjusted net debt to post-disposal pro forma Adjusted EBITDA as post-issuance pro forma adjusted
net debt divided by post-disposal pro forma Adjusted EBITDA.

(12) We define the ratio of post-disposal pro forma Adjusted EBITDA to post-issuance pro forma net interest expense as post-disposal pro forma
Adjusted EBITDA divided by post-issuance pro forma interest expense on borrowings net of interest income on cash and cash equivalents.

(13) We define the gearing ratio as adjusted net debt divided by adjusted equity. Adjusted equity represents total equity plus the portion of bonds and
preferred shares redeemable in shares accounted for as borrowings (see “Description of Certain Financing Arrangements— Bonds and Preferred
Shares Redeemable in Shares). See the tables below for the calculation of adjusted equity.

(14) Post-issuance gearing ratio calculated as post-issuance pro forma adjusted net debt to adjusted equity.

 49

 For the year ended December 31,

For the six-
month period ended

June 30,

For the twelve-
month period

ended
June 30,

2014 2015 2016 2016 2017 2017

 ($ in millions)
Bunkers and consumables .....  3,493.9 2,119.1 1,702.7 674.6 1,210.5 2,238.6
Chartering and slot purchase .....  1,805.0 2,073.8 1,986.6 991.3 1,242.4 2,237.6
Handling and stevedoring .....  3,879.4 3,959.7 4,457.4 1,932.8 2,572.5 5,097.1
Inland and feeder transportation .....  1,802.7 1,895.1 2,191.6 938.9 1,339.1 2,591.8
Port and canal .....  1,183.5 1,171.1 1,193.0 575.5 607.7 1,225.1
Container rentals and other logistic
expenses .....  1,296.4 1,295.3 1,521.8 663.2 895.4 1,753.9
Employee benefits .....  1,201.9 1,159.1 1,495.4 649.3 832.3 1,678.4
General and administrative other than

employee benefits .....  602.0 571.5 595.8 274.4 319.0 640.4
Additions to provisions, net of reversals

and impairment of inventories and
trade receivables .....  11.1 17.1 (14.3) 7.4 (9.2) (30.9)

Operating exchange losses/(gains), net .....  (53.4) (66.8) (37.9) 9.2 (44.9) (91.9)
Other operating expenses, net .....  226.8 225.6 350.3 102.0 210.5 458.8
Operating expenses .....  15,449.3 14,420.6 15,442.4 6,818.8 9175.4 17,798.9

For the year ended
December 31,

For the six-
month period

ended
June 30,

For
the twelve-

month
period ended

June 30,

2014 2015 2016 2016 2017 2017

 ($ in millions)
EBIT 917.6 895.3 (99.9) (88.6) 732.3 721.0
Plus: Depreciation and amortization of non-
current assets .....  401.1 407.5 571.0 226.9 303.9 648.0
Plus: Other income and expenses .....  83.5 5.1 81.6 16.3 2.8 68.1
Less: Net present value (NPV) benefits related

to assets financed by tax leases .....  (78.9) (50.4) (46.2) (23.2) (23.0) (46.0)
Less: Share of profit/(loss) of the associates and

joint ventures .....  (5.7) 5.8 22.3 (7.5) (11.3) 18.6
EBITDA .....  1,317.7 1,263.2 528.8 123.8 1,004.7 1,409.7
Less: Gains on disposal of property and

equipment and subsidiaries .....  27.9 9.8 6.1 (5.2) (10.8) 0.5
Adjusted EBITDA .....  1,289.7 1,253.5 534.9 118.6 993.9 1,410.2

50

For the year ended
December 31,

For the six-
month period

ended
June 30,

For the twelve-
month period

ended
June 30,

2014 2015 2016 2016 2017 2017

 ($ in millions)
EBIT 917.6 895.3 (99.9) (88.6) 732.3 721.0
Less: Gains on disposal of property and equipment

and subsidiaries .....  (27.9) (9.8) 6.1 (5.2) (10.8) 0.5
Less: Other income and expenses .....  83.5 5.1 81.6 16.3 2.8 68.1
Less: Impairment reported in share of profit/(loss)

of the associates and joint ventures .....  - 20.0 41.1 - - 41.1
Core EBIT .....  973.2 910.6 28.9 (77.5) 724.3 830.6

For the year ended December 31,

For the six-
month period

ended
June 30,

For the twelve-
month period

ended
June 30,

2014 2015 2016 2016 2017 2017

 ($ in millions)
Capital Expenditures
Ships .....  141.8 813.6 3,033.9  2,960.5 488.7  562.2
Containers .....  147.8 75.3 639.4  627.5  37.5  49.4
Software .....  77.3 62.9 173.2  134.6  36.0  74.6
Other(1) .....  33.8 92.7 1,749.6 1,130.3 65.0  684.3
Total .....  400.7 1,044.6 5,596.1 4,852.9 627.3  1,370.5

(1) Other includes acquisitions, land, buildings, terminals, cranes, other property and equipment, and other intangible assets (excluding software). In
2016, this line item included $1,374.6 million in intangible assets relating to the NOL Acquisition, primarily including $406.0 million of customer
relationships, $202.0 million relating to the APL trademark and $761.2 million related to terminal concession rights. See Notes 3.1, 5.1 and 5.5
to the 2016 CMA CGM Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

As of December 31,

As of
June 30,

2014 2015 2016 2016 2017

 ($ in millions)

[…]

The Company’s consolidated statement of profit and loss for the year ended December 31, 2016 was
derived from the 2016 CMA CGM Audited Consolidated Financial Statements, a free English language translation
of which is included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

The NOL contribution from January 1, 2016 to the NOL Acquisition Date is the difference between the
NOL consolidated statement of profit and loss for the year ended December 31, 2016 derived from the 2016 NOL
Audited Consolidated Financial Statements, which are included, together with the audit report thereon, elsewhere
in this offering memorandum, and the NOL contribution from the NOL Acquisition Date to December 31, 2016,
excluding any impact of the purchase price allocation. The NOL contribution to our consolidated results from the
NOL Acquisition Date to December 31, 2016 was derived from the accounting records that were in the preparation
of the 2016 CMA CGM Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

 For the year ended December 31, 2016

CMA CGM
Consolidated
Statement of

Profit and Loss

NOL
contribution

from January
1, 2016 to NOL

Acquisition
Date(1)

Pro Forma
adjustments

from
January 1,

2016 to NOL
Acquisition

Date

Unaudited
Consolidated
Pro Forma

Revenue .....  15,977.2 2,042.0 - 18,019.2
Operating expenses(2) .....  (15,442.4) (1,987.5) 20.0(3) (17,409.9)
EBITDA before gains / (losses) on

disposal of property and
equipment and subsidiaries .....  534.9 54.5 20.0 609.3

Gains / (losses) on disposal of
property and equipment and
subsidiaries .....  (6.1) (14.5) - (20.6)

Depreciation and amortization of
non-current assets .....  (571.0) (154.6) 8.2(4) (717.4)

Other income and (expenses) .....  (81.6) (75.0) - (156.6)
Net present value (NPV) benefits

related to assets financed by tax
leases .....  46.2 0.1 - 46.3

Share of income / (loss) of
associates and joint ventures.....  (22.3) (5.8) - (28.1)

EBIT .....  (99.9) (195.4) 28.2 (267.1)
Core EBIT .....  28.9 (105.8) 28.2 (48.7)
Interest expense on borrowings net

of interest income on cash and
cash equivalents .....  (389.7) (47.0) (15.7)(5) (452.4)

Other net financial items .....  127.6 (56.7) (5.9)(6) 64.9
Income taxes .....  (65.4) (6.6) 1.6(7) (70.4)
Profit / (loss) for the period .....  (427.4) (305.7) 8.2 (725.0)
Profit / (loss) for the period for

the owners of the parent .....  (452.2) (306.5) 8.2 (750.6)
Profit / (loss) for the period for the

non-controlling interests .....  24.8 0.8 - 25.6
_________________________________

 99

 (1) Figures included in this column were determined as follows:

NOL
Consolidated

Statement
of Profit and
Loss for the
year ended

December 31,
2016(a)

NOL
contribution
from NOL
Acquisition

Date to
December 31,

2016(b)

NOL
contribution

from January 1,
2016 to NOL

Acquisition Date
 A B A - B
Revenue .....  4,663.0 2,621.0 2,042.0
Operating expenses .....  (4,608.0) (2,620.5) (1,987.5)
EBITDA before gains / (losses) on disposal of

property and equipment and subsidiaries ....  55.0 0.5 54.5
Gains / (losses) on disposal of property and

equipment and subsidiaries .....  (570.6) (556.1) (14.5)
Depreciation and amortization of non-current

assets .....  (318.8) (164.2) (154.6)
Other income and (expenses) .....  (217.7) (142.7) (75.0)
Net present value (NPV) benefits related to

assets financed by tax leases .....  1.1 1.0 0.1
Share of profit/(loss) of associates and joint

ventures .....  (1.5) 4.3 (5.8)
EBIT .....  (1,052.5) (857.1) (195.4)
Core EBIT .....  (264.2) (158.3) (105.8)
Interest expense on borrowings net of interest

income on cash and cash equivalents .....  (103.4) (56.4) (47.0)
Other net financial items .....  (47.3) 9.5 (56.7)
Income taxes .....  10.6 17.2 (6.6)
Profit / (loss) for the period .....  (1,192.5) (886.8) (305.7)
Profit / (loss) for the period for the owners of

the parent .....  (1,196.2) (889.7) (306.5)
Profit / (loss) for the period for the non-

controlling interests .....  3.7 2.9 0.9

(a) The NOL consolidated statement of profit and loss for the year ended December 31, 2016 was
derived from the 2016 NOL Audited Consolidated Financial Statements, which are included,
together with the audit report thereon, elsewhere in this offering memorandum. Although the 2016
NOL Audited Consolidated Financial Statements were prepared based on FRS and the 2016 CMA
CGM Audited Consolidated Financial Statements were prepared based on IFRS, there has been no
normative restatement applied to the 2016 NOL Audited Consolidated Financial Statements because
FRS and IFRS are comparable. The NOL consolidated statement of profit and loss for the year ended
December 31, 2016 presented above, as well as the breakdown of operating expenses presented in
Note 2 below, were reclassified to conform to the presentation in the 2016 CMA CGM Audited
Consolidated Financial Statements. The reclassifications were made on the same basis as that applied
in the preparation of the 2016 CMA CGM Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(b) The NOL contribution to our consolidated results from the NOL Acquisition Date to December 31,
2016 was derived from the accounting records that were used in the preparation of the 2016 CMA
CGM Audited Consolidated Financial Statements, without giving effect to the Preliminary PPA.

100

(2) Our operating expenses for the period are broken down as follows:

 For the year ended December 31, 2016

CMA CGM
Consolidated
statement of

Profit and Loss

NOL
contribution

from
January 1, 2016

to NOL
Acquisition

Date

Pro Forma
adjustments

from
January 1, 2016

to NOL
Acquisition

Date

Unaudited
Consolidated
Pro Forma

Bunkers and consumables .....  (1,702.7) (194.1) - (1,896.8)
Chartering and slot purchase .....  (1,986.6) (149.4) 20.0 (2,116.0)
Handling and stevedoring .....  (4,457.4) (690.9) - (5,148.3)
Inland and feeder transportation .....  (2,191.6) (312.1) - (2,503.7)
Port and canal .....  (1,193.0) (108.2) - (1,301.3)
Container rentals and other logistic expenses .....  (1,521.8) (210.0) - (1,731.8)
Employee benefits .....  (1,495.4) (176.6) - (1,671.9)

General and administrative other than employee
benefits.....  (595.8) (45.9) - (641.7)

Additions to provisions, net of reversals and
impairment of inventories and trade receivables .  14.3 (50.1) - (35.8)
Operating exchange losses / (gains), net .....  37.9 35.0 - 72.9
Other operating expenses, net .....  (350.3) (85.2) - (435.6)

Total operating expenses .....  (15,442.4) (1,987.5) 20.0 (17,409.9)

As part of the Preliminary PPA, the value of NOL’s assets and liabilities were adjusted to fair value and new
intangible assets were recognized. The pro forma adjustments described in the notes below reflect the effects of
these adjustments on the statement of profit and loss for the period from January 1, 2016 to the NOL Acquisition
Date as if the Preliminary PPA occurred on January 1, 2016.

(3) This adjustment pertains to the reassessment of the deferred liability relating to the NOL vessel charter
contracts as part of the Preliminary PPA, in cases where market prices of charters were below contractual